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On behalf of our clients, we attach the response to the Planning Zone requirements for this property and 
the planning submission for a 2-storey residence at 16 Lawrence Court, Metung. 
 
The Proposal 
The proposal is for a three-bedroom house located on the East side of the site adjacent to the escarpment 
to Metung Road. The house has been located to capture views of Bancroft Bay as well as to minimise any 
construction works away from the major trees on site. The site slopes down to the South. The building is 
oriented to the views of Bancroft Bay to the southeast and provides protection from overlooking to the 
neighbouring properties. Windows adjacent to 18 Lawrence Court have been minimised. The building 
seeks to reduce the visual bulk with low elements on the ground floor and a lounge area to the South at a 
lower level again. The second storey is located on the East side of the site to minimise its height above 
the natural ground level. Sight lines from the neighbouring properties have been considered. Views from 
18 Lawrence Court to the South are somewhat obscured by existing vegetation and the proposal is not 
expected to affect their visual amenity. 

 
Neighbourhood and Site Description (Clause 54) 
The houses in the area are generally located on sites in excess of 1000m². This property is the last 
undeveloped site on the South of Lawrence Court with 4-5 lots to the North still vacant. The residences 
along this road are generally setback from the road and have developed vegetation obscuring their 
facades. Lawrence Court and the surrounding streets in this area vary considerably in their levels due to 
the undulating land form. There is no dominant architectural style in the street with houses varying in age 
and size, roof form and materiality. Houses can be generalised as being single-storey or two-storey where 
the fall of the land accommodates views or an understorey. Materiality is generally subdued colours with 
metal or paint finish. 
 
The property is a green field site of area 2179m² located at the end of the cul-de-sac on Lawrence Court 
Metung. The property is located on the ridge above Metung Rd and abuts an escarpment to the South 
adjacent to Metung Rd. The site is “L” shaped and runs in a North-South Direction. The site falls from the 
North to the South from AHD 22.00 to approximately  AHD 14.5. with approximately a 14-degree slope in 
the location of the proposed residence. There is an Easement on the Southern boundary which contains 
East Gippsland Water Assets. 
The site has three adjacent neighbours to the East, West and South West. 
The residence at 14 Lawrence Court Adjacent is a two-storey residence setback approximately 13 metres 
from Lawrence Court. It is a rendered brick residence with gable roofs approximately 20 – 30 years old.  
Its secluded private open space is at the South of the site and is at a lower elevation than the proposal. It 
is screened by the existing vegetation and is not within 9 meters of the proposal. 
 
The residence at 18 Lawrence Court is located at the southeast end of the property opposite the street 
entry. It is adjacent to the proposal. The building is a single-storey residence with a curved corrugated 
roof. The Walls are red-stained timber board and batten and corrugated iron.  There are sheds and 
outbuildings on the boundary of the subject property. Its secluded private open space is at the South East 
of the site within 9m of the proposal.  
 
The residence at 125 Metung Rd is located at the South of the Block and is at a lower elevation than the 
proposal. It is a two-storey residence with a gable roof and weatherboard cladding. Its secluded private 
open space is at the South East of the site further than 9m of the proposal. 
  
The site has three large eucalypt trees on site. Older aerial photos show trees located to the southeast of 
the subject site these appear to have been removed some years ago, before the purchase of the site. 
There is also some smaller perimeter planted vegetation.  
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Design Response 
The proposed residence is to be located at the southeast boundary of the site, over 50m from the street 
frontage. The development is sited to minimise impact on the major trees on site and to provide views of 
Bancroft Bay. The proposal is for a ground floor with 2 bedrooms and living areas with a first floor 
containing the master bedroom suite. The ground floor also has a lower ground area comprising the 
lounge. The building form follows the fall of the land which reduces the height of the building form above 
natural ground level and reduces shadow impact. The building design uses a muted palette in line with the 
DDO 11 requirements for a coastal location. The building style is a contemporary building form with 
rectilinear forms. The proposed residence will not be easily discernible from Lawrence Court due to the 
distance from the road, the lower elevation and the location behind the major trees. The residence will be 
obscured from views from Metung Road due to the escarpment and perimeter vegetation. 
 

Planning Zones 
General Residential Zone (GRZ)  32.08 
The property is subject to clause 32.08 General Residential Zone. The following sub-clauses apply to this 
application: 
 
32.08-2 Table of Use:  
A permit is not required for a dwelling 
 
32.08-4 Construction or extension of a dwelling or residential building: Minimum Garden Area 
Requirement: 
The Lot is 2179m² and requires 35% (being over 650m²) to be set aside for Garden area. 
The house is 314m² with another 34m² of impermeable paving and 176m² of gravel driveway totalling 
524m², equating to a total of 24% of the Lot area. 76% of the lot area is therefore covered by vegetation 
including existing grass. The development complies with this clause. 
 
32.08-5 Vicsmart Application: 
This development does not meet the requirements for a Vicsmart application as the lot is in excess of 
300m² 
 
32.08-7 Requirements of Clause 54 and Clause 55: 
Refer to Schedule 1 comments below 
 
32.08-10 Maximum Building Height requirement for a dwelling or residential building 
Refer to Schedule 1 comments below 
 

Schedule 1 to General Residential Zone (GRZ)  32.08 

1.0 Neighbourhood Character Objectives. 
None Specified 
 

2.0 Construction or extension of a dwelling or residential building -minimum garden area requirement 
Refer to response to 32.08-04 above. 
 

3.0 Permit requirement for the construction or extension of one dwelling or a fence associated with a 
dwelling on a lot 
Not Applicable 
 

4.0 Requirements of Clause 54 and Clause 55 
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Refer to Architectural plans for setbacks and standards compliance. The application complies with the 
required setback standards. 
 

5.0 Maximum Building Height Requirement 
None Specified. 
 

6.0 Application Requirements 
None Specified 
 

7.0 Decision Guidelines 
None Specified 

 

Design and Development Overlay (DDO)  43.02 – Schedule 11 
The property is subject to clause 43.02 Design and Development Overlay. The following sub-clauses in the 
schedule apply to this application: 
 
2.0 Building and Works 
A permit is not required to construct a building or carry out works other than the circumstances specified 
in the following table for Metung: 
 
Building Height Above Natural Ground measured within the building footprint:  
Requirement:  The proposal is greater than 7.5m above Natural Ground Level 
Proposal: The proposal is less than 7.5m above Natural Ground Level 
 
Total area of proposed works on a site (exclusive of building footprint) except within an approved 
building envelope: 
Requirement:  Greater than 150 sqm 
Proposal: 0 sqm 
 
Total building footprint proposed on a site except within an approved building envelope: 
Requirement:  Greater than 300 sqm 
Proposal: 314sqm 
 
Slope of land where works are to be carried out: 
Requirement:  Greater than 15% 
Proposal: 14% 
 

Erosion Management Overlay (EMO)  44.01– Schedule 
The property is subject to clause 44.01 Erosion Management Overlay. The following sub-clauses in the 
schedule apply to this application: 
 

2.0 Statement of Risk 
None Specified. 
A Geotechnical risk assessment has been provided. Refer to Appendix “B” 
 

3.0 Permit Required 
Excavations or fill do not exceed one metre (Height or Depth) 
Garage footing on Boundary in excess of one metre. (Approximately 1.3m Deep for 1.5m long) 

Vegetation Protection Overlay (VPO)  42.02– Schedule 3 
The property is subject to clause 42.02 Vegetation Protection Overlay. The following sub-clauses in the 
schedule apply to this application: 
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1.0 Statement of nature and significance of vegetation to be protected. 
Three major trees on site are to be retained. Refer to Appendix “A” Arborist Report for details of the 
Vegetation on site 
 

2.0 Vegetation protection objectives to be achieved. 
Three major trees on site are to be protected during construction. Refer to Appendix “A” Arborist 
Report for details of the proposed protection measures for the Vegetation on site. We note that the 
Tree Protection Zone and Structural Root Zone are shown on the proposed plans. 
 

3.0 Permit Required 
There is a small amount of vegetation to be removed on the property boundary with 18 Lawrence 
Court. 
This is noted as small planted species and they are outside of the requirements of the VPO. Refer to 
Appendix “A” Arborist Report 

 

Land Subject to Inundation (LSIO) 44.04 
The development is not subject to clause 44.04 Land Subject to Inundation (LSIO) 
 

Areas of Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity 
The development is exempt from this requirement as it is a dwelling which is an exempt activity under the 
Aboriginal Heritage Regulation 2018. 

Easement 
We have contacted East Gippsland Water and they have confirmed that they have an asset in the 
easement. They have noted that they would like a 1.5m additional exclusion zone to footings adjacent to 
the easement. The proposal complies with this requirement. 
We have contacted the East Gippsland Shire and they have confirmed that they do not have any assets in 
the easement and they do not object to construction adjacent to the easement. See Appendix “D” for 
Authority Correspondence. 

Conclusion 
We hope that the information provided is sufficient for your favourable consideration of this project and 
we look forward to hearing your decision. 
 
 

 
 
Angus McKay 
Director  
Arcturus Architecture 
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Executive Summary 

In December 2022, Roots 2 Leaves Tree Services was contacted requesting a site inspection 

of 16 Lawrence Court, Metung, A Site inspection was carried out shortly after which 

required the company to identify which, if any, trees may be affected by the construction 

and development on this vacant property.  

During the period from December 2022 until now October 2023 regular communication has 

been held and plan adjustments have been made to retain and protect the significant 

vegetation on this property. 

3 Major trees have been the subject of observation and protection measures have been 

made and organised to protect these trees, soil samples have been completed which has 

outlined the depth and soil types to help identify tree root depths. The main structure has 

been moved to give more clearance from the trees and site cut. Driveway material types 

and installation measures have been amended and adjusted to limit root disturbance. 

Further protection measures of the trees must also be considered before works are to be 

undertaken, these include protection guards for the trees if any machines are to be 

operating nearby, TPZ protection measures must be enforced by use of bunting and no-go 

zones and if working within the TPZ compaction protection measures by use of mulch and 

boards must be used. 

A follow up inspection is also required by the consulting arborist once works are completed 

to identify that no additional damage to the trees has been undertaken. 

With consideration to the current plans and design and if all protection measures are 

adhered too, then it will be considered that the trees will NOT be deemed lost due to the 

works and construction being undertaken. 
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Introduction 

Brief 
This report has been commissioned by Arcturus Architecture on behalf of the client W&H 

Kent and has requested Roots 2 Leaves Tree Services to visit the site of 16 Lawrence court, 

Metung and assess the impact of the trees where the proposed construct and development 

is to occur. 

This report has been prepared by Roots 2 Leaves Tree Services Pty Ltd and authorized by its 

employee, Nathan Williamson, Consulting Arborist.  

A site inspection was carried out early in 2023, by Nathan Williamson. 

Trees are a lovely part of our environment and without them we would lose out on many 

great advantages including shade, aesthetics, and most importantly our existence. However, 

it is necessary that trees in key areas, such as high traffic areas, are assessed for health, 

structure, and any associated risks. 

 

Scope of works 
• Identify Tree Species 

• Provide site image with trees. 

• Include existing and proposed site maps.  

• Provide images of tree 

• Provide information on each tree including TPZ and SRZ 

• Outline TPZ protection and Tree Management 
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Methodology 
Inspection date 
25/01/2023 

Date report was written 

16/10/2023 

Inspection method 
The site inspection was carried out accompanied during sunny and still conditions. The trees 

were inspected from the ground and observations were made of the growing environment 

and surrounding area. Wood density and extent of decay was determined using a mallet 

where appropriate.  

This assessment has been conducted using the (VTA) method for assessment Level 1. This 

method has been slightly modified to include a walk around the trunk. 

The content of this report has been prepared based on the arborist’s experience within the 

tree industry. 

All information that has been given to the arborist has been included in this report. 

Overlays:  

• Not Required For this Report.
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Site Map 1 – image includes the tree location within 2-meter accuracy  

3 Subject trees 

in question to 

be retained and 

protected 
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Observations 

 

 

Tree # 1 

Genus & Species Eucalyptus baueriana 

  

Common name Blue Box  

DBH (m) 1.53 

Height (m) 12 

Spread (m) 15 

Age Mature 

Health Fair 

Structure Fair – Poor 

Native  Yes 

Retention value High 

Tree Protection  
TPZ 15m 

SRZ 4.08m 

 

 

 

Tree # 2 

Genus & Species                           Eucalyptus baueriana 

  

Common name Blue Box  

DBH (m) 1.34 

Height (m) 13 

Spread (m) 16 

Age Mature 

Health Fair 

Structure Fair 

Native  Yes 

Retention value High 

Tree Protection  
TPZ 15m 

SRZ 3.85m 
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Tree # 3 

Genus & Species Eucalyptus baueriana 

Common name Blue box  

DBH (m) 1.12 

Height (m) 16 

Spread (m) 14 

Age Mature 

Health Good 

Structure Fair 

Native  Yes 

Retention value High 

Tree Protection  
TPZ 13.3m 

SRZ 3.57m 
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Discussion 

Trees play a huge part in new and old developments; it is important where possible to work 

around trees and attempt to retain them however sometimes a property may have large 

numbers of trees and there isn’t enough space to develop without damaging trees or their 

roots. This report helps to identify the Tree Protection Zones (TPZ) and Structural Root 

Zones (SRZ) to identify which trees, if Any will be adversely affected by the Proposed works. 

Australian Standards states that if a tree root plate is to be excavated by an area greater 

than 10% of the TPZ then further investigation is required by an arborist, this has been 

carried out in several ways as follows. 

1. Discussion with the architect has been held during the design phase of this construction, this 

has enabled alterations to the site plan, driveway size and location as well as soil types to 

allow more permeable rock base for the driveway. 

permeable rock base for the driveway will enable water penetration and help to improve 

tree health growth and recovery from any roots that may be damaged from the  

construction. 

 

2. Installation of protection measures must be adhered to; the installation of Trunk protection 

measures must be carried out – this includes installation of timbers and guarding around the 

trunk of trees and any stems or branches that may be impacted by machines during the 

excavation process. 

 

bunting and no-go Signs must be installed in areas to protect the TPZ where machines are 

not required to go, any areas within the TPZ that machines must travel or park must be 

protected by compaction – this  can be done by mulching and boarding. 

 

3. A follow-up inspection and during construction inspection is required to ensure all 

protection measures are followed, this information will then be recorded and retained as 

evidence. If a during construction inspection is not carried out and trees are lost, then it 

could be deemed that protection measures where not followed causing the loss of trees. 

 

The following pages outlines protection measures that must be adhered to, further 

assistance can be offered on advice for installation methods if required. 
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Working with trees – Encroachments. 

When working with trees on development sites it is crucial to ensure trees being retained 

are protected, both visual parts of the tree and the roots under the ground. Tree health can 

be reduced by causing damage to both the trunk and root plate, for example this damage 

can be caused by machinery impact and chemical spills. This damages the cambium layer 

and reduces the transfer of nutrients and carbohydrates.  

Root systems can also be damaged by excavation, compaction, and soil grade change. It is 

important to ensure adequate protection is provide and TPZ of trees are not interfered with 

if the tree is to be retained. 

 

The image above explains methods of protecting trees when or if machinery/vehicles must 

operate within the TPZ of a tree – these methods help to protect trunk and limb damage as 

well as soil compaction – root damage. 

Figure 1 – Protection 
methods if equipment 
must operate within the 
TPZ 

Figure 2 - Either bunting or wire mesh fencing can be used. 
Flagged rope does not offer enough protection 
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Figure 1 is to be used only when the TPZ has machinery/persons or vehicles within the TPZ, 

if there is no need for anyone or machinery/vehicles to access the TPZ then it can be simply 

fenced off and signs erected. Figure 2 is an example of sufficient fencing and figure 3 is 

signage that can be used. 

When digging around Tree Protection Zones it is important to follow the Australian 

standards – Protection of trees on development sites. The TPZ is worked out by calculating 

the DBH (Diameter at breast height, 1.3m) then multiplied by 12.  

Additional Trees. 

Additional trees have been identified on the property (marked as red) these trees have been 

requested to be removed as part of the development. These trees are considered planted 

vegetation and there for do not meet the criteria for VPO3 permits. Removal of these trees 

and shrubs is acceptable. 

The shrubs consist of callistemons and other fast growing small plants. 

Excavating with TPZ 

While excavating within the TPZ it is recommended that an arborist should be on site to 

inspect and identify all roots that are dug up or damaged, clean cutting is recommended for 

these roots and measurements should be taken. These measurements can be included in a 

root mass calculator to identify the total root mass loss during works and if a tree health 

program should be implemented to help retain these trees and counteract the root loss. 

As no works are to be carried out within the Structural root zone then there is no issues of 

tree structure being compromised. 

Driveway and paver selection. 

The crushed rock and paver type has been chosen as it offers great water penetration 

properties and is typically low impact on vegetation and their root systems. These options 

are typically better then hard surfaces such as concrete or bitumen. 

 

Figure 3 – example of signage that can be used. 
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Recommendations 

• All work to be completed as per approved plans. 

• Tree protection zones must be set up prior to work commencing. 

• Trunk and limbs protection measures must be used if working close to the 3 trees in 

question. 

• Soil and compaction measures must be followed if working outside of the construction area 

and within the TPZ. 

• On site inspection and data collection by a Cert 5 arborist during any and all excavations 

within the TPZ. 

• Follow up inspection is recommended. 
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Appendices 1 

Testimony 
I am a Qualified Consulting Arborists with over 8 years in the industry directly and many 

more years spent learning about trees and arboriculture, I have Studied both my Cert 3 in 

Arboriculture and Cert 5 in Arboriculture at Wodonga institute of Tafe, under the instruction 

of some reputable industry leaders including Rod Hall. 

As an arborist in the Field, I have extensive knowledge of trees and multiple situations and 

locations including remote/ Forest settings to Cityscapes/urban settings. 

Appendices 2 

Limitations of Tree Risk Assessments 
 It is important for the tree owner or manager to know and understand that all trees pose 

some degree of risk from failure or other conditions. The information and recommendations 

within this report have been derived from the level of tree risk assessment identified in this 

report, using the information and practices outlined in the International Society of 

Arboriculture’s Best Management Practices for Tree Risk Assessment, as well as the 

information available at the time of the inspection. However, the overall risk rating, the 

mitigation recommendations, or any other conclusions do not preclude the possibility of 

failure from undetected conditions, weather events, or other acts of man or nature.  

Trees can unpredictably fail even if no defects or other conditions are present. It is the 

responsibility of the tree owner or manager to schedule repeat or advanced assessments, 

determine actions, and implement follow up recommendations, monitoring and/or 

mitigation. Roots 2 Leaves Tree Services can make no warranty or guarantee whatsoever 

regarding the safety of any tree, trees, or parts of trees, regardless of the level of tree risk 

assessment provided, the risk rating, or the residual risk rating after mitigation.  

This information is solely for the use of the tree owner and manager to assist in the 

decision-making process regarding the management of their tree or trees. Tree risk 

assessments are simply tools which should be used in conjunction with the owner or tree 

manager’s knowledge, other information and observations related to the specific tree or 

trees discussed, and sound decision making. 

Glossary  
Tree risk Assessment has a unique set of terms with specific meanings. Definitions of all 

specific terms may be found in the International Society of Arboriculture’s Best 

Management Practice for Tree Risk Assessment. Definitions of some of these terms used in 

this report are as follows: 

The likelihood of failure may be categorized as imminent meaning that failure has started or 

could occur at any time; probable meaning that failure may be expected under normal 
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weather conditions within the next 3 years; possible meaning that failure could occur but is 

unlikely under normal weather conditions during that time frame; and improbable meaning 

that failure is not likely under normal weather conditions and may not occur in severe 

weather conditions during that time frame. 

The likelihood of the failed tree part impacting a target may be categorized as high meaning 

that a failed tree or tree part will most likely impact a target; medium meaning that a failed 

tree or tree part may or may not impact a target with equal likelihood; low meaning that the 

failed tree or tree part is not likely to impact a target; and very low meaning that the chance 

of a failed tree or tree part impacting the target is remote.  

The Likelihood of Failure and Impact is defined by Table 1, the Likelihood Matrix: 

 

 

The consequences of a known target being struck may be categorized as severe meaning 

that impact could involve serious personal injury or death, damage to high value property, 

or disruption to important activities; significant meaning that the impact may involve 

personal injury, property damage of moderate to high value, or considerable disruption; 

minor meaning that impact could cause low to moderate property damage, small 

disruptions to traffic or a communication utility, or minor injury; and negligible meaning that 

impact may involve low value property damage, disruption that can be replaced or repaired, 

and do not involve personal injury. 

Targets are people, property, or activities that could be injured, damaged, or disrupted by a 

tree failure 

Levels of assessment 

 1) Limited visual assessments are conducted to identify obvious defects. 

 2) Basic assessments are visual inspections done by walking around the tree looking at the 

site, buttress roots, trunk, and branches. It may include the use of simple tools to gain 

information about the tree or defects. 

 3) Advanced assessments are performed to provide detailed information about specific tree 

parts, defects, targets of site conditions. Drilling to detect decay is an advanced assessment 

technique.  

Tree Risk Ratings are terms used to communicate the level of risk rating. They are defined in 

Table 2, the Risk Matrix, as a combination of Likelihood and Consequences:  
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Overall tree risk rating is the highest individual risk identified for the tree. The residual risk is 

the level of risk the tree should pose after the recommended mitigation. Mitigation priority 

1 is defined as mitigation activities that should be scheduled prior to the next growing 

season. Mitigation Priority 2 can be scheduled on the next routine maintenance cycle. 

Information and likelihoods are 

observed and depending report 

type written, this image shows the 

likelihoods and site factors etc 

observed on site. 

 

Visual Tree Assessment 

(VTA)  
VTA is a visual tree inspection 

method which, guided by the 

principles of biomechanics and 

based on the “Axiom of Constant 

Stress” (Mattheck, 1993), 

considers, and complies with the 

current jurisdiction (Breloer and 

Mattheck, 1992). The VTA 

procedure is composed of three 

steps:  

1. Visual inspection for 

diagnostic symptoms of defects and visual inspection of the tree’s vitality. No further 

steps are taken when there are no indications that the tree presents a significant 

hazard.  

2. Thorough examination of any defects which have been indicated in step 1.  

3. Measurement and analysis of defects which turn out to be critical. Evaluation of 

the tree’s residual strength. 
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Appendices 3 

Arboriculture Descriptors (from Table 1) Taken from Cameron McGregor May 2018 

a) Tree Name 

 Provides botanical name (genus, species, variety, and cultivar) according to accepted 

international taxonomic classification, and common name  

b) Tree Type 

 Describes the general geographical origin of the species and its type e.g., deciduous or 

evergreen.  

  

Category Description 

Native Evergreen evergreen Occurs within Australia and typically retains its leaves year-round Exotic deciduous 

Exotic deciduous Occurs outside Australia and typically sheds its leaves during Winter 

 

c) Height & Width 

 Indicates the height and width of individual trees. Measurement is expressed in meters. 

Height was determined using a Clinometer and width was paced.  

d) DBH 

 Diameter at Breast Height (1.4 meters from ground level). Measurements were taken using 

a diameter tape and is expressed in millimetres.   

e) Age 

 Relates to the physiological stage of the tree’s life cycle.  

Category Description 

Semi-mature (SM) Tree rapidly increasing in size and yet to achieve expected size 

Mature (M) Tree at expected Size in situation, with reduced incremental growth 

f) Health 

 Assesses various attributes to describe the overall health and vigour of the tree  

Descriptor Vigour/extension 

growth 

Decline 

symptoms/deadwood 

Foliage density, 

size, colour 

Pest & disease 

Good Above typical None or Minimal Better than typical None or minimal 
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Fair Typical Typical or expected Typical Typical, within damage 

threshold 

Fair to Poor Below Typical More than typical Exhibiting deficiencies Exceeds damage thresholds 

Poor Minimal Excessive and large 

amount/size 

Exhibiting severe 

deficiencies 

Extreme and contributing 

decline 

 

g) Structure  

Assesses principal components of tree structure   

Descriptor Root plate and 

lower stem 

Trunk Primary Branch 

support 

Outer Crown and roots 

Good No damage, disease or 

decay, obvious basal 

flare, stable in ground 

No damage, disease, or 

decay, well tapered 

Well formed, attached, 

spaced, and tapered 

No disease, decay, or structural 

defect 

Fair Minor damage or 

decay, basal flare 

present 

Minor damage or decay Typically formed, 

spaced, and tapered 

Minor damage, disease, or decay; 

minor branch end weight or over 

extension 

Fair to Poor Moderate damage or 

decay; minimal basal 

flare 

Moderate damage or 

decay, approaching 

recognised thresholds 

Weak decayed or with 

acute branch 

attachments, previous 

branch failure evidence 

Moderate damage, disease, or 

decay fungal fruiting bodies 

present; major branch end 

weight or over extension 

Poor Major damage, disease, 

or decay; fungal fruiting 

bodies present. 

Excessive lean placing 

pressure on root plate 

Major damage, disease 

or decay exceeds 

recognised thresholds, 

fungal fruiting bodies 

present. Acute lean, 

stump resprout. 

Decayed cavities or has 

acute branch 

attachments with 

included bark; excessive 

compression flaring, 

failure likely 

Major damage, disease, or decay; 

fungal fruiting bodies present, 

major branch end weight or over 

extension 

Appendices 4 

Occupancy rates in target zones (Taken directly from TRAQ 2013)  

The amount of time one or more targets is within the target zone- its occupancy rate- is a 

primary component of assessing the likelihood of a target being impacted. Not all targets 

may be always present in the target zone. Occupancy rates can be classified as constant, 

frequent, occasional, or rare. Static targets, represent a constant occupancy, while movable 

and mobile targets can be in any of the following four classifications:  

Constant Occupancy  

Constant occupancy indicates that a target is present at nearly all times, 24 hours a day, 7 

days a week. Examples include, buildings, constant steady stream of traffic, constant steady 

stream of pedestrians. Each person or vehicle may occupy the target area for a very short 

time but, in aggregate, they represent constant occupancy.  
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Frequent Occupancy  

If the target zone is occupied for a large portion of a day or week, the use is classified as 

frequent. Suburban streets that receive moderate volumes of traffic, car parks for facilities 

that are open during the daytime only, footpaths in shopping areas, and busy delivery areas 

are examples of frequent occupancy.  

Occasional Occupancy  

Occasionally used sites can be defined as those that are occupied by people or targets 

infrequently or irregularly. Examples include country roads, low use footpaths, and low use 

sections of parks. In some instances, a seldom-used area may be heavily used for short 

periods. Examples might include cemeteries, a field surrounded by trees that is used for 

special event parking, or trails and access roads used only when an event is under way. The 

client or tree manager may define whether the risk assessment is to consider low- or high 

use times or both.   

Rare Occupancy  

This category is for sites that are not commonly used by people. Backcountry trails, fenced 

areas that are well away from more actively used parts of a site, remote parts of an estate, 

and gardens through which neither workers nor visitors typically pass would all have a rare 

occupancy. The client or tree manager may decide, as a matter of policy, that the risk in 

these areas is so low that risk assessments is not justified. 

Assumptions and Limiting Conditions 

• No responsibility is assumed by Roots 2 Leaves Tree Services Pty Ltd for matters legal 
in nature related to this manual. Any legal or technical description given is assumed 
to be correct. 

• All care has been taken to obtain reasonable and relevant information from qualified 
and reliable sources in the preparation of this document. 

• Visual material within this manuals such as sketches, diagrams, photographs, etc. are 
not necessarily to scale and should not be construed as engineered data for construction. 

• This document has been prepared utilising accepted contemporary standards of tree 
care and maintenance, evaluation and assessment procedures, diagnostic and 
reporting techniques and sound arboriculture practices as recommended by the 
sources listed in the ‘References’ section. 
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GEOTECHNICAL RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
This report is designed to demonstrate the level of geotechnical risk involved in relation to the proposed dwelling at 16 Lawrence 
Ct, Metung, in its current state and make recommendations of any measure required to mitigate risk during and after construction 
of associated works. 
 
Note that in accordance with “Guideline for Landslide Susceptibility” section 5: Landslide Zoning, the subject site would not be 
considered in a landslide hazard zone. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
This general residential zoned allotment (approximately 2137m2) is situated at the east end of Lawrence Court (bitumen sealed with 
concrete rollover kerb and channel drainage) and backs onto a steep escarpment adjacent to Metung Road. The subject site is infill 
development, with adjoining lots to the east, west and south of the subject site all with existing residential dwellings. Existing 
dwellings in the area have well landscaped gardens, manicured lawns, and a combination of sealed and gravel driveways 
 
The subject site is situated on the upper slope on a rolling low hill landform, comprised of Tertiary sediments. The site has excellent 
grass coverage and displays moderate falls southeast over the proposed house site. Numerous large, well established gum trees are 
located throughout the site. (refer site plan, pg2 for locations). 
 
PROJECT DETAILS 
A multi-level, two-storey residential dwelling development is proposed for the site. The construction details are as follows; 
 

• All cut/Fill batters to be no steeper than 1 in 2 and sown with local grasses (or landscaped shrubs and ground cover) 
• The dwelling will have varying floor levels of garage, living spaces, and bedrooms. The master suit will be situated on the 

first floor above. The outdoor entertaining areas are a combination of timber decking and paving, with landscaped gardens 
and feature pond. 

• The construction is to consist of a combination of slab on ground construction, Suspended concrete slab and timber subfloor 
as required. The external walls and retaining walls will be a mixture of brickwork, blockwork and light framed construction 
with prefab cladding as selected. 

• The construction of the dwelling will result in the diversion of approximately 15% of rainfall from the site. Roof catchment 
water will be collected by a system of gutters/downpipes and directed to reticulated stormwater drainage. 

• Engineer designed retaining walls with appropriate surface and sub-surface drainage will improve the existing site drainage. 
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Aerial view of subject site (approximate title boundaries shown)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

        
Figure 3 - Subject site as viewed from road frontage  Figure 4 – East end of Lawrence Court 
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METHODOLOGY 
 
1.DESKTOP INVESTIGATION  
 
A desktop investigation of the subject site was carried out using DSE and GeoVIC mapping of published soil survey information 
and noted watercourse locations.  
 
Soils of the site have also been mapped and described in Sustainable Soil Management “A reference manual to the major 
agricultural soils of the Bairnsdale and Dargo regions”, and are described as belonging to the Stockdale (Sd) map unit. This unit 
occurs on rolling low hills and is comprised of Tertiary sediments and sands. The surface soils are mostly fine textured soils, with 
a sandy loam to fine sandy loam sharply separated from a medium clay subsoil occurring at around 20-40cm, although some subsoils 
are clayey sands and sandy clays. Some of the more sandier surface soils have developed a “coffee rock” layer at the base of the A2 
horizon. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
REF: VANDENBERG, A.H.M., 1997. BAIRNSDALE SJ 55-7 Edition 2, 1:250 000 Geological Map 

(Series 1:250,000 geological maps. Geological Survey of Victoria.) 
 

Geological Unit Geological Description Mapping Unit 

Nl  (Tmp) Tertiary Marine, Non-marine deposits consisting of gravel, sand. Stockdale (Sd) 

Qa1  (Qra) Quaternary Non-marine (Alluvial) deposits consisting of Fluvial: 
alluvium, gravel, sand, silt. Stockdale with Munro (Sd/Mu) 

 

Subject  
Site 

Disclaimer: This map is a snapshot generated from Victorian Government data. This material may be of assistance to you but the 
State of Victoria does not guarantee that the publication is without flaw of any kind. 

Nl 

Bancroft Bay 

METUNG 
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1.DESKTOP INVESTIGATION (cont’d)  
 
Soil Profile Morphology – Stockdale (Sd) Map unit 
Surface soil 
A1 0 – 300 Dark greyish brown (10YR4/2); sandy loam; weak medium (10 – 20 

mm) polyhedral structure; firm moist; clear wavy change to: 

 

A2 300 – 500 Pale brown (10YR6/3) conspicuously bleached (10YR/8/1d); sandy 
loam or loamy sand; apedal, single grain; firm consistence dry; sharp 
change to: 

Subsoil 
  

B21 500 – 800 Yellowish brown (10YR5/6); heavy clay; moderate coarse (20 – 50 
mm) polyhedral structure; strong consistence, moist; diffuse change 
to: 

B22 800 – 1m Yellowish brown (10YR5/6) with greyish brown (10YR5/2) and 
increasing yellowish red (5YR5/6) mottles; heavy clay; moderate 
coarse (20 – 50 mm) lenticular structure; strong consistence moist. 

 
Key profile features  

• Strong texture contrast between the surface (A) horizons and subsoil (B) horizons.  
• Conspicuously bleached subsurface (A2) horizon. 

 
2. FIELD INVESTIGATION 
A site visit was carried out with an inspection of the area of Proposed Residence and of nearby landforms, features and developments.  
 
Typical Soil Bore profiles of the site are detailed below; 
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 00 Dk Grey/Brown Dry Silty  TOPSOIL 
 100   
 200 Brown Dry Very Dense SILT 
 300   
 400                             Yellow/Brown Friable Very Stiff CLAY 
 500                           Silty with Quartz cobbles  
 600   
 700   
 800 Auger refusal at depth  
 900   
 1000   
 1100   

  1200   
 

     

 

B
O

R
E

  L
O

G
  B

2 

 00 Dk Grey/Brown Dry Silty  TOPSOIL 
 100   
 200 Brown Dry Very Dense Clayey SILT 
 300 Yellow/Brown Friable Very Stiff CLAY 
 400                               
 500                             
 600   
 700   
 800 Pale Yellow Friable Very Stiff Silty CLAY 
 900 & Siltstone layer  
 1000   
 1100   

  1200   

BORE 1 

BORE 2 

http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#poly
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#bleached
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#consist
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#mottling
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_hr#lenticular
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#ahorizon
http://vro.agriculture.vic.gov.au/dpi/vro/vrosite.nsf/pages/gloss_AC#bhorizon
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 00 Dk Grey/Brown Dry Silty TOPSOIL 
 100   
 200 Grey/Brown Dry Very Dense SILT 
 300   
 400                             Yellow/Brown Dry V Dense Clayey SILT 
 500                             
 600 Red/Brown Friable Very Stiff CLAY 
 700 & Silty  
 800   
 900   
 1000   
 1100   

  1200   
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4 

 00 Dk Grey/Brown Dry Silty TOPSOIL 
 100   
 200 Grey/Brown Dry Dense Fine Sandy SILT 
 300   
 400                               
 500                           With quartz cobbles < 30mm dia.  
 600   
 700   
 800 Lt Brown Dry Very Dense Silty SAND 
 900   
 1000   
 1100   

  1200   
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 00 Dk Grey/Brown Dry Silty TOPSOIL 
 100   
 200 Grey/Brown Dry Very Dense SILT 
 300 Fine Sandy  
 400                               
 500                           Lt Brown Dry Dense Silty SAND 
 600   
 700   
 800   
 900   
 1000 Brown Dry Dense Coarse Silty SAND 
 1100   

  1200   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BORE 3 

BORE 4 

BORE 5 



438083 GRA (Kent) issue A 

P.O. Box 1700                                    P.O. Box 566 
111 Main St                           191-193 Raymond St 
Bairnsdale, Vic, 3875                      Sale, Vic, 3850 
ACN 073 392 266                       ACN 145 437 065 

Job:  Proposed Residence 
          16 Lawrence Ct 
          Metung 

Client: Arcturus Architecture 
 

Checked:   
 

Date:  3 March 2023 
 

Designed:  SJA 
 

Job No.:  438083 
 

Page No.:     6      of        7       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SITE PLAN 
Not to Scale 

N 

Note: Contour Interval is 0.5m  

SECTION A-A 
Not to Scale 

Natural Ground level 
Approx.. 8 deg slope 

Cut Batter (1 in 2 max) 

Engineered 
Retaining Wall 
 

Identify suitable storage area 
for stockpiles, with diversion 
banks & sediment fences. 

Any fill batters (1 in 2 max)  
Stabilised with grass at end 
of construction works  

Note: 30 deg slip plane shown 
as dashed red line 

A 

A 

Concrete Slab on Ground 
Construction, with Engineered 
step details, as shaded 

Timber Floor Construction 
as shaded 
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SUMMARY OF RISK 
 
 LANDSLIDE    LOW 
 SHEET/RILL EROSION  LOW 
 TUNNEL EROSION  LOW 
 

• Moderate grades over the majority of the site, ranging from approximately 1 in 5 to 1 in 7.  
 

• Excellent grass coverage, preventing topsoils from being washed away (even in the heaviest torrential downpours). 
 

• There is no evidence of soil erosion or landslip on the subject site or well-established adjoining residential properties. 
 

• Natural sub-soils of the site (i.e. Dense, Sandy Silts & Stiff Clays) will have adequate strength and stability for residential 
slabs, footings and retaining walls. 
 

• An Erosion Management Plan would need to be implemented during and after construction of the proposed multi-level  
residential dwelling. For example; 
 

i. The form, bulk, scale and location of cut and fill is to be controlled to ensure that there are no adverse 
impacts on Neighbouring properties. (i.e. Diversion banks and spoon drains) 

ii. Appropriate sub-soil drainage to be provided to effectively divert ground water away from any 
foundation work. 

iii. Identify a suitable storage area for stockpiles, with appropriate erosion control measures (i.e. Diversion 
banks and Sediment fences) 

iv. Where vegetation (natural grass cover) needs to be removed, leave it in place as long as possible. 
v. All erosion and sediment control measures to be inspected and maintained daily by site manager. 

vi. Fill batter at 1 in 2 max. to be stabilised with grass at end of construction works. 
vii. The conditions of retaining walls should be inspected annually to ensure there continued structural and 

drainage/erosion management adequacy. Any defective components should be removed and replaced 
immediately. 

 
• Any future construction works associated with the development of allotments would be protected by Building Code of 

Australia, Australian Standards, Building and Planning Permit requirements and normal construction practise. 
 
Based on findings from both the Desktop and Site investigations the site is suitable for development as proposed and further  
intensive investigation would not be necessary to confirm the above findings. 
 
VERIFICATION 
 
I, the author of this document, declare that I am suitably qualified and experienced to carry out this site assessment. 
 
 
 
 
Simon Anderson BE (Civil) CPEng MIEAust No 930355 
BCC Registration No  EC-1711 
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Appendix “C”  Authority Correspondence 
  



1

Angus McKay

From: Lachlan McArthur <LachlanM@egipps.vic.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 8 March 2023 8:45 PM
To: Angus McKay
Subject: FW: 16 Lawrence Court, Metung  Lot 5 PS 330179 - Approval to build over or on the specified 

easement 
Attachments: 230209_2201_SD_10.pdf

Dear Angus, 
I advise that Acting Manager Works Paul Rooney has advised me that Council has no requirements in 
regards to buildings or works on, or over the sewerage and drainage easement, 
as he has been advised that that there are no Council assets within the subject easement. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Lachlan McArthur 
Senior Technical Officer  - Development 
 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

 

 
 
 Lachlan McArthur  Senior Technical Officer - Development  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail. 
 
From: Angus McKay <angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 9 February 2023 3:46 PM 
To: Lachlan McArthur <LachlanM@egipps.vic.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: 16 Lawrence Court, Metung Lot 5 PS 330179 - Approval to build near an easement  
 
EXTERNAL EMAIL:This email has originated from outside of the East Gippsland Shire Council network. Do not click links or open 
attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe. Contact ICT ServiceDesk if you are unsure. 
 
Hi Lachlan, 
I don’t want to be pedantic, but I know that planning can be. Can you amend it to say something like 
“foundation works are not closer….” and that “we acknowledge the eaves partially over the easement at 
approximately 5m” ? 
I have attached plans showing any encroachment. Also refer to the image below showing the canterlevered 
floor with the foundations in excess of the 1.5m required by EGW. Stating that there are No works closer 
than 1.5 is not what we are proposing. 



3

Kind regards, 
  
  
Angus McKay 
Director 
 
MOBILE         0407 044 729 
angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au 

 
Arcturus Architecture 
http://www.arcturusarchitecture.com.au 

 
Working on Gunaikurnai country 
 
 
From: Lachlan McArthur <LachlanM@egipps.vic.gov.au>  
Sent: Thursday, 9 February 2023 3:06 PM 
To: Angus McKay <angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au> 
Subject: 16 Lawrence Court, Metung Lot 5 PS 330179 - Approval to build near an easement  
 
 
Dear Angus, 
As discussed, it is noted that the proposed works are not closer than 1.5m to the drainage and sewerage 
easement to the south west boundary. 
 
You therefore do not need Council approval to build there, pending successful planning approval as 
appropriate, for the building of a dwelling.  
 
I acknowledge that Acting Manager Works Paul Rooney has advised that he has no requirements in 
regards to this proposal, i.e. approval to build over easement  
and has re-referred the matter back to myself for determination. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
Lachlan McArthur 

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

 
Lachlan McArthur    Senior Technical Officer - Development   East Gippsland Shire 
Council  
P: 03 5153 9500 F: 03 5153 9576  PO Box 1618, Bairnsdale, Vic 3875  
 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail.  

  

To help protect your privacy, Microsoft Office prevented automatic download of this picture from the Internet.

 

East Gippsland Shire Council acknowledges the Gunaikurnai, Monero and the Bidawel people as the Traditional Custodians of 
the land that encompasses East Gippsland Shire. 
We pay our respects to all Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people living in East Gippsland, their Elders past and present. 
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Angus McKay

From: Carol Hughes <CHughes@egwater.vic.gov.au> on behalf of Plumbing 
<plumbing@egwater.vic.gov.au>

Sent: Wednesday, 7 December 2022 10:01 AM
To: Angus McKay
Subject: RE: 22001 16 Lawrence Court Metung [SEC=OFFICIAL]

OFFICIAL 
 
Good morning Angus,  
 
The eaves over the easement will be fine at 4.5m height, however the structure needs to be 1.5m from 
the sewer main as per below email. 
 
Should you have any questions, please don’t hesitate in contacting myself on 5150 4402 or email 
plumbing@egwsater.vic.gov.au  
Kind regards, Carol  
 
  

Carol Hughes  
Customer Property Connection Officer 
Phone: 03 5150 4402 
Fax: 03 5150 4477 
Email: CHughes@egwater.vic.gov.au 
Web: www.egwater.vic.gov.au  

   

  

From: Angus McKay <angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au>  
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 10:16 AM 
To: Plumbing <plumbing@egwater.vic.gov.au> 
Subject: RE: 22001 16 Lawrence Court Metung [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside the company. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
are expecting them from the sender. Contact IT if you are unsure and need assistance. 

Hi Carol, 
Thank you for the information, can you please confirm if the setback is to any particular height limit? As 
noted the Eaves are over the Easement at a height of about 4.5m. Is there any problem with the Eaves in 
this zone? 
 
Kind regards, 
  
  
Angus McKay 
Director 
MOBILE         0407 044 729 
angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au 

 
Arcturus Architecture 
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http://www.arcturusarchitecture.com.au 

 
 
From: Carol Hughes <CHughes@egwater.vic.gov.au> On Behalf Of Plumbing 
Sent: Friday, 2 December 2022 8:31 AM 
To: Angus McKay <angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au> 
Subject: RE: 22001 16 Lawrence Court Metung [SEC=OFFICIAL] 
 

OFFICIAL 
 
Good morning Angus,  
 
Thank you for providing the opportunity to comment on the proposal to construct a new dwelling at the 
above address.  
 
East Gippsland Water has a minimum requirement that all habitable structures are constructed at least 
1.5m from any sewer main, connection point and manhole; regardless of Title plan easements. 
 
In an attempt to assist you further, I have attached East Gippsland Water’s asset plan detailing the 
measurements from the property boundary to the sewer main itself. The proposed construction would 
require an additional 1.5m from the marked distance/measurements.  
 
Should you have any questions or wish to discuss further, please don’t hesitate in contacting myself on the 
below details or email plumbing@egwater.vic.gov.au  
 
Kind regards, Carol  
 
 
 
 
  

Carol Hughes  
Customer Property Connection Officer 
Phone: 03 5150 4402 
Fax: 03 5150 4477 
Email: CHughes@egwater.vic.gov.au 
Web: www.egwater.vic.gov.au  

   

  

From: Angus McKay <angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au>  
Sent: Thursday, December 1, 2022 1:28 PM 
To: Plumbing <plumbing@egwater.vic.gov.au> 
Subject: 22001 16 Lawrence Court Metung 
 

CAUTION: This email originated outside the company. Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
are expecting them from the sender. Contact IT if you are unsure and need assistance. 

Hi Caril, 
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Thank you for speaking with me today. Please find attached the plans and elevations of the proposal as 
well as the DBYD and title information. As you can see we are close to the easement on the South but the 
building moves away at an angle. If you look on the elevations on page 2 – section 4 taken at the edge of 
the building the proposal is to canterlever a section of the floor making it 1.7m from the foundations to the 
edge of th eeasement at the worst case. 
 
However as we do not have structural input at this time I ask for EGW policy on how close we can build to 
the asset. In addition we have eaves overhanging at 4.5m can we build over with the eaves at this height? 
 
Please contact me if you wish to discuss or have any other queries. 
 
Kind regards, 
  
  
Angus McKay 
Director 
MOBILE         0407 044 729 
angus@arcturusarchitecture.com.au 

 
Arcturus Architecture 
http://www.arcturusarchitecture.com.au 
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